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Hon. James G. Clynes e
Chairperson RECE‘VED =

Community Board No. 8
505 Park Avenue ‘
New York, New York 10022 JUL 3 12015

BY COMMUNITY BOARD &

Re: Board of Standards and Appeals
Special Order Calendar Application
Cal. No. 382-80-BZ
Premises: 316-318 East 91* Street

New York. New York

Dear Chairperson Clynes and Members of the Community Board:

I represent the owner of the above premises in a Special Order Calendar application before the Board
of Standards and Appeals (BSA) to request an extension of the term of a previously granted variance
that allowed the operation of a theater on the mezzanine and second floor levels of the subject
premises. The building is also now used by the property owner. the Full Gospel NY Church for
religious services. This community facility use is allowed as-of-right at this location and is not part

of this application request.

The subject premises is located on the southerly side of East 91* Street between First Avenue and
Second Avenue, is known as Block 1553, Lot 41 on the New York City tax map, and has the address
of 316 East 91* Street, New York. New York. The site is occupied by a two (2) story commercial
and community facility building within an R8B zoning district.

The history of this site before the BSA dates to 1980 when the Board granted a variance under
calendar number 382-80-BZ to allow a theater on the mezzanine and second floor levels of the
subject premises. The first floor of the premises was occupied by a grandfathered non-conforming
office use that was not part of that application. The application was granted for a term of fifteen (15)
years. In 1995 the Board re-opened and amended the original resolution to extend the term for a
period of ten (10) years. In 2007, the BSA extended the term for a period of ten (10) years from the

expiration of the grant in 2005 through 2015.
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It is submitted that the operation of the facility will continue to coexist in a positive manner with the
immediate neighbors and the surrounding area as both a theater and house of worship.

I am enclosing a copy of the application form, the statement of facts and findings, plans for the
premises, a copy of the zoning map for the subject area, and photographs of the site.

I am available to discuss the matter further with your Board, and therefore will await notification
concerning an upcoming hearing.

Very truly yours,

A. Becker

FAB:dl
encl.

cc: Board of Standards and Appeals
Hon. Gale A. Brewer, Manhattan Borough President
Hon. Ben Kallos, Councilmember, District 5
Ms. Edith Hsu-Chen, Director, Manhattan Office, DCP
Ms. Purnima Kapur, Executive Director, DCP
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Board of Standards

250 Broadway, 29th Floor
New York, NY 10007
212-386-0009 - Phone

646-500-6271 - FRECEIVED

SPECIAL ORDER CALENDAR (SOC)
Application Form

and Appeals www.nyc.gov/bsa JUL 3 1 208 BsA APPLICATION No, 552-80-BZ
Section A | Law Offics of Fredrick A. BeckeY CONMUNITY BORRDE — _ Gospel NY Church
App "‘;_,a ny | NAME OF APPLICANT OWNER OF RECORD
Owner | 122 East 42nd Street Suite 2100 130-30 31st Avenue
ADDRESS ADDRESS
New York New York 10168 Flushing New York 11354
crry STATE ZIP ciTY STATE I
{212) 867-3820
AREA CODE TELEPHONE LESSEE/ CONTRACT VENDEE
{212} 983-5276
AREA CODE FAX ADDRESS
fbecker@fbeckerlaw.com
EMAIL cITy STATE zZiP
Section B | 316-318 East 91st Street 10028
STREET ADDRESS (INCLUDE ANY A/K/A) ZIP CODE
Site Data Southerly side of East 91st Street between First Avenue and Second Avenue
DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY BY BOUNDING OR CROSS STREETS
1553 41 Manhattan 8 N/A
BLOCK LOT(S) BOROUGH COMMUNITY DISTRICT LANDMARK/HISTORIC DISTRICT
Hon. Ben Kallos R8B ; 9a
CITY COUNCILMEMBER ZONING DISTRICT ZONING MAP NUMBER
{include special zoning district, if any)
SectionC |, rar 747108 D YES [ NOCIIN PART)
Descﬂpﬂan Exlension of the term of a previously granted variance permitting the operation of a theater at the above subject premises,
Section D APPLICATION IS HEREBY MADE TO:
Actions 1. O Waive of the Rules of Practice and Procedure (Explain in your statement)

2. ] Extension of Time to:

] Complete construction [ Obtain a Certificate of Qccupancy

3. 0 Amendment to Previous Board Approval
4. Extension of Term of the:
Variance [] Special Permit

5. [ Other (Explam rn yourstatement)

v b w e o-‘-ﬂ.

e ‘ ar gy 4

AR "i’i"l‘

Authorizing Sectlpn§5) of,the ngng Regn_ugnq ot |

0§ 41-411 0, § 11-412 Lj §. {1’-4'13 . s 72-0tand 72-22 [] § 73-11 [ Other

TN L | %) 24 5

135 PVl

For a term of 10 years

Expiration Date:

Expiration Date: 71172015

S a A |
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Section E

Department
of
Buildings
Information

YES NO
1. Have plans been fled? ..o i s BT bt b e i s s e st s b
u:‘l‘}.ﬁl,)ft:. - D
2. Have plans been PRrovedT ... e eoirie s e s e s st s e e e
{If Yes, Date Approved xhT . ) ra D
3. Has a permit DEeN OBIAINEAT .......cooceuiuirurorrr et e s et e e b b s e s 7
{If Yes, Permit No. _____‘_r_Da_te Issued ) D
4. 1S WOTK IN PrOGTESST? 1vvovvrssrssermuersssssvanssssssscasissosss biinssessassasssengiot ininasesstsionsonssesarasssnsntasssessssssassasasasesss 7
(If Yes, Percentage of work complated %) D
5. Has a temporary or permanent Certificate of Occupancy been obtained? ... sccinininneen. D

(If Yes, Expiration Date July 1. 2013 Attach a copy)

If you have answered “No" to any of these questions, include a paragraph in your statement describing the reason(s) for
delay and the projected schadule of completion.

Section F

Board
History

List all prior Board actions associated with the subject Zoning Lot and attach one copy of each resolution:
On July 1, 1980

the Board under Section 2-2'1___

in an exdsting two-story bullding the enlargement in ares and conversion of the second floor from a contractor's establishment inlo a
theater that increases the degree of non-compliance in floor area ratio. On January 17, 1996 the Board granied an application 1o
reopen and extend Ihe term of the variance for ten years from July 1, 1995 to July 1, 2005. On October 30, 2007 the Board granled an
application to reopen and extend the term of the variance for ten years from July 1, 2005 to July 1, 2015.

, when the Zoning District was R8 , an application was granted by

to parmit:

Section G

inspection
and
Compliance

' YES NO
1. Have you reviewed the Board's case 7 ... 1
2. Have you recently inspected the premises and surrounding area? .......ce.eieeeeresecs saesereanernerens —
(If Yes, date of most recent site inspection_June 2015 )
3. Did you find:
a. Compliance with the terms and conditions of the Board’s resolution? ..........commerersncminnnninss :I

Attach a completed Certificate of Inspection and Compliance

b. Any significant condition changes (e.g. rezoning, city map amendments, recent
developments) within the affected area since the Board's last action on this application?............

1 4

If the answer is “yes"” to any of the questions below, explain further in your statement.

4. Is there currently a proposal before the City Planning Commission to change the subject
Zoning District, or any other action which includes the premises? ........veiirinminnennnsnns
(File / CP No. )

5, Are there any outstanding violation(s) on the PreMISES? ... e
{if Yes, submit a DOB BIS printout)

6. Is there any other application before the Board which affects the premises? .........ooeierericncennns
{If Yes, Cal No. }

7. Is there any other application at any government agency which affects the premises? ...........ciiiuns

1 A4
A
O d
Al

Section H

Signature

| HEREBY AFFIRM THAT BASED ON INFORMATION AND BELIEF, THE ABOVE STATEMENTS AND THE STATEMENTS

CONTAINED IN THE PAPERS ARE
= ‘ o — L

~Corporate Officer or Other Authorz

Signatugeof A
Fredrick A. Becker Attorney | NEW 7
Print Name Title e -
I mmmmgaglc




LAW OFFICE OF
FREDRICK A. BECKER

122 EAST 42ND STREET SUITE 2100 P\ECEIVED

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10I68-0098

{212 867-3820 JUL 3 I 20'5
FBECKER@FBECKERLAW.COM BY (O E g

July 2015

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND FINDINGS

Calendar No. 382-80-BZ
Premises: 316 East 91 Street
New York. New York

This application is filed to request an extension of the term of a previously granted variance that
allowed the operation of a theater on the mezzanine and second floor levels of the subject premises.
The subject premises has the address of 316 East 91 Street, New York, New York, is known as

block 1553, lot 41 and is located within an R8B zoning district on the New York City Tax map.

The history of this site before the Board of Standards and Appeals (BSA) dates to 1980 when the
Board granted a variance under calendar number 382-80-BZ to allow a theater on the mezzanine and
second floor levels of the subject premises. The first floor of the premises was occupied by a
grandfathered non-conforming office use that was not part of that application. The application was
granted for a term of fifteen (15) years. In 1995 the Board re-opened and amended the original
resolution to extend the term for a period of ten (10) years. In 2007, the BSA extended the term for

a period of ten (10) years from the expiration of the grant in 2005.



LAW OFFICE OF
FREDRICK A. BECKER

The use of the subject premises as a theater has existed since prior to 1980, a period of more than
35 years. The space, considered a small off Broadway location, has been occupied by Playhouse 91,
home to smaller theater companies and the Light Opera Company of Manhattan. This theater has
provided much benefit to the community and to the City of New York for decades and is truly an
asset. The non-conforming office use on the ground floor was also discontinued prior to the most

recent grant and the theater use occupied the entire premises.

Just prior to the previous application, the subject building was sold to the current owner, the Full
Gospel Church of New York. Full Gospel has its main location in Flushing, Queens. The subject
location is an adjunct location for Manhattan parishioner:s. The majority, if not all, of the Manhattan
parishioners use public transportation to get to the site. During the past ten (10) years, Full Gospel
has utilized the space for church use on weekends, choir practice one night a week and ongoing
theater use. As shown on the plans submitted with this application, there has been no revision to the

space and it exists unchanged from the previous grant.

The future operation of the subject use is therefore merely the continuation of a long established
commercial presence on the site, and the use of the space for services and church-related activities,
which is an as-of-right community facility use allowed in the R8B zoning district in which the
subject premises is located. Based on the limited nature of the operation of the subject building for
both uses, these uses can be expected to continue to coexist in a positive manner with the immediate

neighbors and the surrounding area.

~



LAW OFFICE OF
FREDRICK A. BECKER

Finally, there has been compliance with all of the conditions set forth in the most recent 2007 grant
and previous grants with the exception that the new Certificate of Occupancy was obtained within

nine (9) months of the grant, not six (6) months as set forth in a condition of the 2007 grant.

Conclusion

For the reasons set forth above, it is respectfully requested that the Board of Standards and Appeals
grant the subject application to again extend the term of the previously granted variance in that the
use has continued to positively coexist with the community and has brought benefit to the
community. It is also respe.ctﬁ.llly requested that if the variance is extended, that the grant be for a

term of ten (10) years as was the situation with the prior extension.

Respectfully submitted,

edrick A. Becker

FAB:dl



) 250 Broadway, 29th Floor
New York, NY 10007
212-386-0009 - Phone

Board of Standards 646-500-6271 - Fax
and Appeals www.nyc.gov/bsa

AFFIDAVIT OF OWNERSHIP AND AUTHORIZATION

Affidavit of Ownership h
as an
) office

FU“ Gu’—?cl “w \{ ct‘l: CLufc-L\ , being duly sworn, deposes and says that (s)he sesisdes
at STy , in the City of FIUShlng , in the County of Queens , inthe
State of NeW York ; that e is the owner in fee of all that certain
lot, piece or parcel of land located in the Borough of Manhattan , in the City of New York
and known and designated as Block 1 553 , Lot(s) 41 , Street and House Number

316-318 East 91st Street

; and that the statement of facts in the annexed application are true.

Check one of the following conditions:

Sole property owner of zoning lot

D _Cooperative Buiiding

‘:l Condominium Building

D Zoning lot contains more than one tax lot and property owner

Owner’'s Authorization

The owner identified above hereby authorizes Law Ofﬁce Of Fredan A BeCker

to make the annexed application in her/his behalf. r\/\’
Signature of Owner

Print Name Fth~ k:.ﬁ-&
Print Title Dicectov—
v\
Sworn to before me this 95 day
\\m“““m"um,,
W\ ”,
June 015 & %,
of 2 T A %

Revised March 8, 2012



BOARD HISTORY July 2015

BSA Calendar No: 382-80-BZ

Premises: 316-318 East 91st Street,. New York. New York

1.

In July 1980 the Board granted a variance to allow in an existing two-story commercial
building the enlargement in area and conversion of the second floor into a theater that

increases the degree of non-compliance in floor area ratio for a term of fifieen years.

In January 1996 the Board reopened and amended the previous resolution to legalize minor
changes to the previously approved plans, and extended the variance for a term of ten (10)

years that expired on July 1, 2005.

In October 2007 the Board extended the term of the previously granted variance for a term
of ten (10) years that expires on July 1, 2015. There were no revisions to the space at this

time.
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*BUILDINGS  Certificate of Occupancy

382-80-p7

Page 1 0of 2

CO Number: 104801500T001

This certifies that the premises described herein conforms substantially to the approved plans and specifications and to the
requirements of all applicable laws, rules and regulations for the uses and occupancies specified. No change of use or occupancy
shall be made unless a new Certificate of Occupancy is issued.  This document or a copy shall be available for inspection at the
building at all reasonable fimes.

A.

Borough: Manhaitan

Building Identification Number (BIN); 1050195

For zoning lot metes & bounds, please see BISWeb.

Block Number; 01553 | Certificate Type: Temporary
Address: 316 EAST 91 STREET Lot Number(s): 41 Effective Date:  07/18/2008

Expiration Date: 10/16/2008

Building Type:  Altered

(Prior to 1968 Code)

(Prior to 1968 Code)

Construction classification; 2

Building Occupancy Group classification: COM

Multiple Dwelling Law Classification: None

No. of stories: 2 Height in feet: 40
‘ Fire Protection Equipment: )

None associated with this filing.

Type and number of open spaces:
None associated with this filing.

This Certificate is issued with the following legal limitations:
Board of Standards and Appeals - Recording Info: 382-80-BZ

No. of dwelling units: 0

Outstanding requirements for obtaining Final Certificate of Occupancy:

‘There are 11 outstanding requirements. Please refer to BISWeb for further detai.

Borough Comments: None

Borough Commissioner

Comrmnissioner

DOCUMENT CONTINUES ON NEXT PAGE



Page 2 of 2

A .
‘BUILDINGS  Certificate of Occupancy

CO Number: 1048015007001
Permissible Use and Occupancy
All Building Code occupancy group designations are 1968 designations, except RES, COM, or PUB which
- _are 1938 Building Code occupancy group designations. |
T ‘ Building T
Maximum |Live load | Code Dwelling or
Floor persons |lbs per |occupancy |Rooming |Zoning
From To | permitted | sq. ft. group Units use group  Description of use
CEL oG E 2 BOILER ROOM AND STORAGE
MEZ 30 100 F-1A - 8 THEATRE LOBBY (NON-CONJUNCTIVE USE) |
MEZ 2 100 F-1A 8 OFFICE
001 10 90 = E 17A CONTRACTOR'S ESTABLISHMENT AND
OFFICE INCLUDING SALES, STORAGE AND
HANDLING MATERIALS WITH LOADING AND
UNLOADING OF TRUCKS
002 360 120 F-1A 8 THEATRE o
TEMPORARY C OF O FOR TEN (10) YEARS TO EXPIRE ON JULY 1, 2015 AS PER BSA 382-80-BZ |
) END OF SECTION

Borough Commissioner

Borough Cormmissioner Commissioner
END OF DOCUMENT 104801500/001 07/16/2008 05.32 26 PM



382-80-32

Certificate of Occupancy

Buildings
CO Number: 104801500F

This cerifies that the premises described herein conforms substantially to the approved plans and specifications and to the
requirements of all applicable laws, rules and regulations for the uses and occupancies specified. No change of use or occupancy
shall be made unless a new Certificate of Occupancy is issued.  This document or a copy shall be available for inspection at the
building at all reasonable fimes.

A. | Borough: Manhattan Block Number; (01553 | Certificate Type: Final
Address: 318 EAST 91 STREET Lot Number(s); 41 Effective Date:  03/12/2010
Building Identification Number (BIN): 1050195 | Expiration Date: 07/01/2015

' Bullding Type:  Altered

For zoning lot metes & bounds, please see BISWeb.

B. | construction classification: 2 (Prior to 1968 Code)
éullding Qccupancy Group classification: F-1A (1968 Code)
Multiple Dwelling Law Classification: Nene
No. of stories: 2 Helg_ht in feet: 40 No. of dwelling units: 0

C. | Firo Protection Equipment:
None associated with this filing.

D. | Type and number of open spaces;
None associated with this filing.

E. | This Certificate is issued with the following legal limitations:
Board of Standards and Appeals - Recording Info: 382-80-B2Z

Borough Comments: None

Bordugh Commissioner ‘Commissioner
DOCUMENT CONTINUES ON NEXT PAGE



Certificate of Occupancy

Buildings
CO Number: 104801500F
Permissiblie Use and Occupancy
All Building Code occupancy group designations are 1968 designations, except RES, COM, or PUB which
are 1938 Building Code occupancy group designations.
Building
Maximum [Live load | Code Dwelling or
Floor persons [lbs per |occupancy | Rooming |Zoning
From To | parmitted |sq. ft. group Units use group | Description of uge
CEL 0G £ 2 BOILER ROOM AND STORAGE
MEZ 30 100 F-1A 8 THEATRE LOBBY (NON-CONJUNCTIVE USE)
MEZ 2 100 F-1A 8 OFFICE
001 10 a0 E 17A CONTRACTOR'S ESTABLISHMENT AND
OFFICE INCLUDING SALES, STORAGE AND
HANDLING MATERIALS WITH LOADING AND
. UNLOADING OF TRUCKS
oo2 360 120 F-1A : B THEATRE
TEMPORARY C OF O FOR TEN {10) YEARS TO EXPIRE ON JULY 1, 2015 AS PER BSA 382-80-BZ
END OF SECTION

Boroug_li Commissioner Commissioner
END OF DOCUMENT 104B01500/000 3/12/2010 653 36 PM




BSA Cal. No.: 382-80-BZ

m 250 Broadway, 29th Floor Street Address: 5 16-318 East 91st Street,
New York, NY 10007
212-386-0009 - Phone New York, New York

Board of Standards 646-500-6271 - Fax 1553 ol

and Appeals www.nyc.gov/bsa Block: Lot(s):
Manhattan

Borough :

CERTIFICATION OF INSPECTION & COMPLIANCE
Fredrick A. Becker

hereby states that I personally inspected the

(Applicani, Agent, Registered Architect or Registered Engineer)
June 2015

(Date of most recent inspection)
researched all relevant BSA records related to the premises, including BSA-approved plans and resolutions.

premises and surrounding area on . In addition, I have

Each non-compliance with the terms, conditions and/or plans of the effective prior BSA grant is explained in
detail below. The specific date or time frame on which compliance will be restored, where possible to

ascertain, is listed.

[Note: A request to eliminate any prior condition must be part of the relief sought in the application; such request should

not be made on this form]

I confirm that the premises is developed and operates in accordance with the currently effective
BSA-approved plans and resolution, submitted with this application.

/ The following deviation(s) from the currently effective BSA-approved plans and/or resolution
exist on the site:

Area(s) of non-compliance Date(s) to achieve compliance.

The interior space has not changed. There is compliance with all fire safety and related issues. The one area of
deviation from the conditions relates to obtaining a new Certificate of Occupancy. The resolution contained a condition
that a new Certificate of Occupancy be obtained within six (6) months of the date of the grant which occurred on
October 30, 2007, therefore by April 30, 2008. The new Cerlificate of Occupancy was not obtained until July 2008, a
period of nine (9) months,

%

Applicant/Agent Signature
(Registered Architect/Engineer Seal as Appropriate)




Property Profile Overview

Page 1 of' 1

382-80-p2

Buildings

NYC Department of Buildings
Property Profile Overview

316 EAST 91 STREET MANHATTAN 10128

[ CLICK HERE TO SIGN UP FOR BULLDINGS NEWS

BIN# 1050185

EAST 91 STREET 316- 318 Health Area 13300 Tax Block 1553
Census Tract 1154 Tax Lot 141
Community Board 1108 Condo :NO
Bulldings on Lot = Vacant :NO

View DCP Addresses... Browse Block o o -

View Zoning Documents __View Chaflenge Results Pre-BISPA _ View Certificates of Occupancy

Cross Street(s): 2 AVENUE, 1AVENUE

DOB Special Place Name:

DOB Building Remarks:

Landmark Status: Special Status: NIA

Locat Law: YES Loft Law; NO

SRO Restricted: NO TA Restricted: . NO

UB Restricted: NO

Environmental Restrictions: N/A Grandfathered Sign: NO

Legal Aduit Use: NO City Owned: NO

Additional BINs for Building: NONE

Special District: UNKNOWN

This property is not located in an area that may be affected by Tidal Wstlands, Freshwat.er Wetlands, Coastal Erosion Hazard Area-,"

or Special Flood Hazard Area. Click here for more information

Department of Finance Building Classification: L8-LOFT BUILDINGS

Piease Note: The Depariment of Finance's building classification information shows a building's tax status, which may not be the same as the legal use of
the structure. To determine the legal use of a structure, research the records of the Department of Buildings.

Total Open
Complaints 9 0
Violations-DOB 8 0
Violations-ECB (DOB} 3 0
Jobs/Filings 30
ARA /LAA Jobs 1
Total Jobs 31 Facades
Actions 20

OR Enter Action Type: [

OR Select from List: | Select...

AND| Show Actions |

g M)

Elevator Records

Electrical Applications

Permits In-Process / lssued
luminated Sians Annual Permits
Plumbing Inspections

Open Plumbing Jobs / Work Types

Marguee Annual Permits
Boiler Records

DEP Boiler Information
Crane Information
After Hours Variance Permits

If you have any questions please review these Frequently Asked Questions, the Glossary, or call the 311 Citizen Service Center by
dialing 311 or {212) NEW YORK outside of New York City.

http://a810-bisweb.nyc.gov/bisweb/PropertyProfileOverviewServlet?boro=1&houseno=31... 6/11/2015
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382-80-R7

Digital Tax Map - New York City Department of Finance

6/1572015

316-318 East 91st Street,_ New York, New York - Digital Tax Ma

6/15/2015

- New York City Dept, of Finance
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NYS RA /.PE SEAL AND SIGN . BSA ZONING ANALYSIS REVISED APRIL 2005
BSA CALENDAR NO. 382-80-BZ BLOCK 1553 LOT 41
SUBJECT SITE ADDRESS 316 East 91st Street, New York, New York
APPLICANT Law Office of Fredrick A. Becker COMPLIANT; "Y*
ZONING DISTRICT R8B PRIOR BSA # IF NOT: *N* and
SPECIAL/HISTORIC DISTRICT VA |* AppLIcABLE | maximum | minmum | LegaL penJ INDICATE AMT
COMMUNITY BOARD 8 ZR SECTION | PERMITTED | REQUIRED |C of O or BS EXISTING | PROPOSED| OVER/UNDER
LOT AREA 5050 | 5,050 %
LOT WIDTH 50' 50 Y
USE GROUP (S) 1 OO Y
FA RESIDENTIAL N/A
FA COMMUNITY FACILITY 4,824 4,824
FA COMMERCIAL/INDUST. 7,631 7,631 7,631 Y
FLOOR AREA TOTAL 7,631 7.631 7,631 Y
FAR RESIDENTIAL NiA
FAR COMMUNITY FACILITY N/A
FAR COMMERCIAL/INDUST. N/A
FAR TOTAL NIA
OPEN SPACE NIA
OPEN SPACE RATIO N/A
LOT COVERAGE (%) N/A
NO. DWELLING UNITS N/A
WALL HEIGHT 50" +/- 50" +/- 50" +/-
TOTAL HEIGHT 50" +/- 50' +/- 50" +/- Y
NUMBER OF STORIES { 28cellar {2 & cellarl 2& cel!arl Y
FRONT YARD N/A
SIDE YARD N/A
SIDE YARD N/A
REAR YARD N/A
SETBACK (S) N/A
SKY EXP. PLANE (SLOPE) N/A
NO. PARKING SPACES N/A
LOADING BERTH (S) N/A
OTHER: N/A,

* In Applicable ZR Section column : For RESIDENTIAL developments in non-residential districts, indicate nearest R dcstrlcl 4/ 393-gad contrast
compliance. For COMMERCIAL or MANUFACTURING developments in residential districts, contrast proposed bulk and, " 1e an JrEurrent R district
I ‘1 ;['B N
requirements, except for parking and loading requirements {contrast to nearest district where use is permitted). Fo ] 4',?/’ 24 / v I‘;l- in districts
where not permitted, conirast to nearest district where permitted.  For all applications, attach zoning map and WYig Jhig er Ee s\.lr t all itams

neted in the DOB Denial/Objection are included. NOTES:




3 »
- ﬁ-_\ iy ;, I s 2 o -
s / W% o fl;.’)"' w T hont
; o T on 4,"'_""(_\ any,
Toan el o0
- (o] :
e . r'-.."c\ 'r\ ':. r.-(_-.n',‘ ' ;—_. o o
@ " S r)
LN “(-. [ " orjn i /
a LIPS "Or, . LI

" /
\4‘;\00 " 00 on 2
; o /

w v

s

7 s \"\Q R
/ P g
/ ﬁ i b 1
¢ L
PR ET = S ;.
i ST k

SR, RS Y - F,

1553
41
BOROQUGH OF MANHATTAN

.
.

BLOCK
LOT:

Photographed by:

]
»

GEORGE CONSTANTINOU

N

PHOTOGRAPH LOCATION POINTS

o
(=]
~-
g):
* 3
bt
Go
£3
S
82
a9

<
L
)
oo
o0 o
oo
)
~— -
g
>

25
L

a W

==




> FJ
tEL3-2E6 (B1L) 2043 L AN VIHOLSY ¥E: 13FMIS (HiPZ GE-+Z NONINVISNOD 30X mu\“mammu.«mwowoxu

G102 0z ABW 31va el K S o
v # MIIA Ny 00|g

_UelleyUE ‘1981S 1516 1seg,@Te-9)E  :uonedoT

s




Z
o
=
i
>

DATE: May 20, 2015

YSTREE
1]

i
ity

-33 28

ORGE COMNSTANTIACU 224

1553
41

C=

- g

fon):

2 EED B

Locat

Block
Lot

PHOTOG

i




WYLSNOT ZDHCES  AH J3HdWVHOA

47

by LD,
o L

mmmr L 00l
:Loneooy




htmcr..ﬁ.; HOLSY Vis L3IULS o RBUTIEE CEO= .rmmmIr,..ﬁUD._.OI&
1..

1
= & S0

5102 ojﬂmw&h_

N \ BNl S e . i csol oo
R :mzm%mz 1690S 15161523 8LE OLE. UONEOOT
el e | AR




RIS

T,

A true copy of resoludon adopted by the Board of Standards and Appeals July 1, 1980,

382-80-BZ

APPLICANT—Stein, Davidoff for Howard Estrin, owner,
Ross and Timm Productions, Lessee, . ¥

SUBJECT—Application March 17, 1980—decision of the
Borunglh Superintendent, under Section 72-01(b) and 72-
2§ of the Zoning Resolution, to permit in an RS district, in
an existing two story building, the eplargement jn arca
and_conversion of the sccond floor from a contractor’s
establishment into a theatre that increases the degree of
non-compliance o Soor area ratio.

PREMISES AFFECTED—316 East 91st Street, sonth side,
250 feet east of Second Avenue, Block 1553, Lot 41, Bor
ough of Manhattan, Community Board £8M.

APPEARANCES— .

For Applicant: 5id Davidoff.

For Opposition: Nooe. )

RECOMMENDATION OF THE COMMUNITY
BOARD—Favorable to the application.

ACTION OF BOARD—Application granted on condition.

THE VOTE—

Affirative: Chairman Fossella, Viee Chairman Agusta,

Commissioner _ Carrall, Commissioner  Walsh,
nmissioner Cincotta and Commissioner Wolf ..., &

IV o et e e ete o eTavstetariare el aTate Totstetata ata ataTala a%alae

‘THE RESOLUTION—

WaEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application on

{;lme 17, 1980, aiter due notice by publication in the Bulletin;
id over to julr 1, 1980; and
WHEREAS, the decision of the Boruuﬁl Superintendent,

dated March 11, 1980 acting on Alt Applic $#1474/79,

reads:
*1, Change of use from offices for electrical con-
tractor U.G.6 to theatre U.G.8, on setond story in an
RB zone district is contrary to Section 52-332 of the
Zoning Resolution.
*2 New floor arca is an increase in the degree of
non-cmnﬁhnnce and is contrary to Section 52441 of the

- Zoning Resolution®
2

WHEREAS, the premises and surrounding area had a site
and neighborhood evaluation by a committee of the Boa
consisting of Commissioner John J. Walsh, P.E. an
Commissioner Stanfey M, Wolf, RA.: and

Weaerers, Community Board #8M has recommended
approval of this application; and

Wnameas, the Board has determined that the evidente
$n the record surports the findings required to be made
ander Section 72-21 of the Zoning Resolution, and that the
applicant is therefore entitled to relief on the grounds of
practical diffi-ulty and/or unnecessary hardship,

Resolved, that the Board of Standards and Appeals daes
‘heceby make each and every one of the required findings
and grants a variation in the application of the Zoning
Resolution, limited to the objection cited, and that the
application be and it hereby is gronted under Section 72-21
o? the Zoning Resoluti~n, to permit in an R8 district, in an
existing two-story building, the enlargement in area and
eonversion of the second floor from a contractor’s establish-
ment into a theatre that inereases the degree of npon-
comphiance in floor area ratio on eanditien that all work
sl*lzliJ substantially conform to drawings as they app'y to the
obiection, above nnted, filed with this ap-Fotion rnarln-.gl
*Received March 17, 1980", S shects, and “May 28, 1980,
4 sheets; and on further condition that this variance 1
be Himited for a term of 15 years; that a waiting arca for
theatre patrons be provided within the building; that the
theatre shall close no later than 12:30 AM.; and that 2l
1sws, rules and regulations appliable be complied with,
and that substantial construction b completed in accordance
aith Secction 72-23 of the Zoning Resclution.

Printed in Bulletin No. 28, Vol LXV.

Coples Sent J U 1 4 1980

To Applicaat
Fire Com'r,
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A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Standards and Appeals, January 17, 1996.

Copies Sent
To Applicant
Fire Com’r.
Borough Com’r.

381-80-BZ

APPLICANT - Mantyn & Don Wesion Architects, for 316 East
918 Sueet Corporation, ownets.

SUBJECT -Application January 17, 1995 - reopening for an
amendment (o the resolution o reflect the actual conditions at the
premises and reopening for an exiension of term of the variance
which expired July 1,,1995 - application previously pranted on
condition.

PREMISES AFFECTED - 316 East 91s Street, south side, 250°
cast ‘of Second Avenue, Block 1553, Lot 4f, Borough of
Manhattan,

APPEARANCES -

For Applicant: Don Weston.

Fer Adminisiration: John Scrofani, Fire Department.

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Application rcopened, termn of the
varisnce extended and resolution amended.

THE VOTE TO GRANT -

Aftirmative: Chairman Silva, Vice-Chair Flakive, Commissioner
Chin, Commissioner Palladino and Commissioner Joseph........ 5
Negative:........ .0
‘THE RESCLUTION -

WHEREAS, the applicant requested an extension of the tevm
of the variance and an amendment of the resolution 1o legalize
some minor changes W the previcusly approved plans for the
premises such as the relocation of the box office, toilets and
control booth, the inswlistion of & spiral saircase and the re-
arrengement of rchearsal space st the 1op of the auditorium o
dressing rooms, slorage and office space; and

WHEREAS, Community Board #8, Manhatian recommended
approval of the application; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application on
August B, 1995 afier due notice by publication in the City Record,
1aid over to September 27, 1995, October 31, 1995, December 12,
1995 and then to January 17, 1996 for decision; and

WHEREAS, the commercizl occupancy on the first floor,
including the loading dock, is scparaied from the theater in the
remainder of the building by & concrete slab with 8 minimum three
bour rating; and

WHEREAS, the owner bas corrected all omistanding violations
issued by the New York City Fire Depactment; and

Resolved, that the Board of Standards and Appeals hereby
rcopens and amends the resolution pursuant o Z.R. §72-01 and
§72-22, raid resolution having been sdopted on July 1, 1980
cxpiring July 1, 1995, so that a5 amended this portion of the
resolution shall read:

*10 reflect the actual conditions at the premises and extend the

term; on condition that the term of the variance shall be

limiled to ten years from July 1, 1995 1o expire on July 1,

2005; that exit liphts, emergency lighting, fire extinguishers

and ather {ire safety measures shall be provided in accordance

with BSA approved plans; that the premises shall remain
praffiti-free; that the premises shall be maintained in
substantial compliance with the proposed drawings submitted
with the application marked "Reccived January 17, 1995°-(2)

sheets, '"August 21, 1995°-(2) sheets and "November 16,

19957-(1) sheet; and that other then as herein amended the

resolution above cited shafl be complicd with in all respects,

and that a new ceriificate of occupancy shall be obtained
within one year from the date of this amended resolution.”
{Depl. of Bldgs. #100938050)

Adogted by the Board of Standards and Appeals, January 17,

1996.

’

puden

Chairman.



382-80-BZ

APPLICANT - The Law Office of Fredrick A. Becker,
for Full Gospel New York Church, owners.
SUBJECT - Application June 29, 2007 - Exiension of
Term of a previously granted variance, which expired
on July 1, 2005, to allow the operation of a theater
(Playhouse 91) on the mezzanine and second floors
located in an R8b zoning district.

PREMISES AFFECTED - 316 East 91* Street, south
side of East 91" Street, 250" east side of Second
Avenue, Block 1533, Lot 41, Borough of Manhattan,
COMMUNITY BOARD #8M

APPEARANCES -

For Applicant. Fredrick A. Becker.

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Application granted on
condition.

THE VOTE TO GRANT -

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collins,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown and Commissioner

HINKRSON . ovvcvveeccenicseieee e e e snrensen )
Negauve R S - O - R, |
THE RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, this is an application for a waiver of
the Rules of Practice and Procedure, a reopening, and
an extension of the term for a previously granted
variance to allow the operation of a theater, which
expired on July I, 2005; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this
application on October 2, 2007 afier due notice by
publication in The City Record, and then to decision on
October 30, 2007; and

WHEREAS, Community Board 8, Manhattan,
recommends approval of the application; and

WHEREAS, the premises and surrounding area had
a site and neighborhood examination by Commissioner
Hinkson; and

WHEREAS, the subject premises is located on the
south side of East 91* Street, 250°-0" cast of Second
Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the theater is located on the mezzanine
and second floors of a two-stary commercial building
within an R8B zoning district; and

WHEREAS, on July 1, 1980, under the subject
calendar number, the Board granted a variance, pursuant
10 ZR § 72-21, to permit the enlargement and conversion
of the second floor of an existing two-story commercial
building into a theater for a term of fifieen years; and

WHEREAS, the first floor of the premises is
occupied by a legal non-conforming use that was not
included in that application; and

WHEREAS, on January 17, 1996, the grant was

amended to legalize changes to previously approved
plans which included relocating the box office, restrooms,
and control booth and 10 extend the term for ten years, to
expire July 1, 2003; and

WHEREAS, the instant application seeks to extend
the term of the variance for an additional ten years; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the thealer has
been in operation at the Sl.lbjBCl premises for more than
25 years; and

WHEREAS, the applicant proposes o maintain the
use of the subject premises as a theater; and does not seek
any changes to the building; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the delay in
filing an amendment to extend the term of the variance
was due to a change in ownership; and

WHEREAS, the applicant notes that it has
diligently pursued the filing of this application since its
purchase of the property this year, and

WHEREAS, the applicant further represents that it
is in compliance with all the conditions of the 1995 grant,
and

WHEREAS, based upon ils review of the record,
the Board finds that the requested extension of term is
appropriate with certain conditions as set forth below

Therefore it is Resolved that the Board of Standards
and Appeals waives the Rules of Practice and Procedure,
reopens, and amends the resolution, dated Juiy 1, 1980,
50 that as amended this portion of the resolution shal
read: “to grant an extension of the variance for a term of
ten years from the expiration of the last grant to expire on
July 1, 2015, on condition that the use and operation shali
substantially conform to préviously approved plans; and
on further condition:

THAT this grant shall expire on July 1, 2015;

THAT all conditions from prior resolutions not
specifically waived by the Board remain in effect;

THAT a new certificate of occupancy shall be
obtained within six months of the date of this grant, on
April 30, 2008;

THAT this approval is limited to the relief granted
by the Board in response to specifically cited and filed
DOB/other jurisdiction objection(s) only; and

THAT the Department of Buildings must ensure
compliance with ail other applicable provisions of the
Zoning Resolution, the Administrative Code, and any
other relevant laws under its jurisdiction irrespective of
plan(s) and/or configuration(s) not related to the relief
granted.”

(DOB Application No. 104801500)

Adopted by the Board of Standards and Appeals,

October 30, 2007.

A true copy of resolution adapled by the Board of Standards and Appeals, October 30, 2067,

Printed in Bulletin No. 43, Vol. 92,
Copies Sent
To Applicant
Fire Com'r.
Borough Com'r.

: Clxd!r/tommfh‘f ‘m.r of thé Bodrd
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SECOND FLOOR PLAN
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ALL PARTITIONS & EXITS SHALL BE APPROVED BY DOB

NOTE:

Promessdby:  MOMSE COMSRTANTS

BSA VARIANCE EXTENSIONOF TERM

NY Jo12a

FULL GOSPEL NEW YORK CHURCH

Jié EAST 917 STREFT NEW YORE,

Propc

A-002.00

OO TIMACE LVAGTTON M SR
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CAL No #382-80-BZ
EXISTING/PROPOSED CONDITIONS
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